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II.	Application Cover Sheet
	Legal Name of Applicant Organization
	

	Executive Director/CEO
	

	Application Contact Person, Title, Phone Number and Email Address	
	

	Address
	

	County
	

	Phone
	

	Fax
	

	Email
	

	Website Address
	

	Federal Tax Identification No. (TIN)
	

	New York State Charities Registration Number (If exempt, please explain.)
	

	Executive Director or Chief Executive Officer Signature
	



	Check the box(es) for the county(ies) in which an application is made:

	Bronx |_|
	Kings|_|
	New York |_|
	Queens |_|
	Richmond |_|
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III. Proposal Narrative
a. Organizational Questions
1. Explain how the proposed center is in alignment with the organization’s mission, as attached in Appendix F, and, if relevant the organization’s history. [6375 characters]

2. Briefly explain how the organization’s strategic plan attached in Appendix F was created. Include details about who was involved, the process, the duration of the process, and use of any outside experts.  If your organization does not have a strategic plan, please explain. [2125 characters]

3. Provide the following information: (a) number of full board meetings held in calendar year 2013; (b) number of full board meetings with a quorum present;(c) list of active board sub-committees, including frequency of meetings for each; (d) data regarding the diversity of the board (background, age, gender, race) and in which county each resides; (e) total amount of financial support given by the board in state fiscal year 2013-2014; (f) percentage of board members contributing financial support to the agency; and (g) The mechanism and process the board uses to evaluate the performance of the Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer. [2500 characters]

4. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8:
Complete the following grid to indicate past funding the agency has secured for the proposed program, answering on a state fiscal year basis. Please include total financial support, even if it exceeds the minimum match requirements and/or has not been listed in past reconciliations or budgets. Preference will be given to proposals that demonstrate the ability to secure funds in the following order of preference: 
	
	
	2010-2011
	2011-2012
	2012-2013
	2013-2014

	Category 1


	NYS Unified Court System CDRC grant and Judicial District funding.
	
	
	
	

	
	NYC Criminal Justice Coordinator’s Office
	
	
	
	

	
	Other Public revenue that directly supports dispute resolution programs.
	
	
	
	

	
	Foundations and other grant makers
	
	
	
	

	
	Individual donations
	
	
	
	

	Category 2
	Fee-for-service dispute resolution revenue
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenue from mediation and dispute resolution training
	
	
	
	

	Category 3
	In kind revenue supporting the CDRC program
	
	
	
	

	Category 4
	Public and private revenue that supports complementary non-dispute resolution programs
	
	
	
	



For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: 
Complete the following grid to indicate past funding that the agency has secured in sum for its current programs, answering on a state fiscal year basis.  Preference will be given to proposals that demonstrate the ability to secure funds in the following order of preference: (1) Public and private revenue including grants and donations; (2) Fee-for-service revenue; (3) In kind revenue.

	
		
	2010-2011
	2011-2012
	2012-2013
	2013-2014

	Category 1

		
	Public and private revenue
	
	
	
	

	
	Foundations and other grant makers
	
	
	
	

	
	Individual donations
	
	
	
	

	Category 2
	Fee-for-service revenue
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenue from mediation and dispute resolution training
	
	
	
	

	Category 3
	In kind revenue
	
	
	
	



5. Briefly explain how the organization’s resource development plan[footnoteRef:1] attached in Attachment I(b) was created.  Include details about who was involved, the process, the duration of the process, and use of any outside experts.  If your organization does not have a resource development plan, please explain.  [2125 characters] [1:  A resource development plan (RDP) is a planning document that clearly articulates how an organization will manage its fundraising function as well as how it will secure the funds needed to operate existing and future programming. All RDPs should state specific funding goals, provide a budget detailing the expenses needed to implement the plan, and explain the strategies that the organization will use to obtain resources from individual, corporate, foundation, and/or government funding sources. Some RDPs also include an organizational overview, case statements, historical review of past funding sources, and analysis of the current funding climate. When the CDRC is within an umbrella organization and both the CDRC and umbrella organization have resource development plans, include that which refers to the CDRC specifically. If your organization has a resource development plan for only the overall agency, please indicate such, and then complete the answer.] 

6. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: Complete the grid to demonstrate your organization’s past experience in submitting thorough ADR reports in a timely manner (for existing providers):
	
	Due Date
	FY 2010-11 Submission Dates
	FY 2011-12 Submission Dates
	FY 2012-13 Submission Dates
	FY 2013-14 Submission Dates

	First Quarter reconciliation
	8/15
	
	
	
	

	Second Quarter reconciliation
	11/15
	
	
	
	

	Third Quarter reconciliation
	2/15
	
	
	
	

	Final reconciliation
	5/15
	
	
	
	

	Bi-Annual Report (mid-year)
	11/15
	
	
	
	

	Bi-Annual Report (final)
	5/15
	
	
	
	

	Yearly Agency Audit
	varies
	
	
	
	



For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: Describe the organization’s capacity to timely prepare and submit fiscal reports required by existing donors or funders.  What types of fiscal reports are you presently required to provide, when were they due and when were they submitted for state fiscal year 2011-12, FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14? [2125 characters]

7. Discuss the organization’s capacity to resolve computer-related issues and its back-up protocols.

8. Describe how the organization will use technological components, including case management software, website, and videoconferencing, to meet the needs of staff, referral sources, clients, neutrals, and the Unified Court System. [2125 characters]

9. Define each dispute resolution process that the center will provide, and describe the fee policy that the program will utilize in determining client fees for dispute resolution services. [4250 characters]

10. Please explain the quality assurance mechanisms that the center will use to monitor the quality of intake and screening services.  Please include information about staff training, management and development; policies and procedures; written manuals; and any other pertinent processes or mechanisms.  Please reference rather than attach any written materials. [4250 characters]

11. Please explain the mechanisms that the center will use to monitor the quality of dispute resolution services (mediation, conciliation, and arbitration).  Please include information about training, apprenticeships, continuing education, mediator evaluation, and any other pertinent processes or mechanisms. Please reference rather than attach any written materials.  [4250-8500 characters]

12. Describe your agency’s: (a) internal controls procedure[footnoteRef:2] and (b) role of program staff in developing programmatic budgets.[4250 characters] [2:  Internal controls procedures are systematic methods such as reviews, checks and balances instituted by an organization to conduct its business in an orderly and efficient manner; safeguard its assets and resources; deter and detect errors, fraud and theft; ensure accuracy and completeness of accounting data; produce reliable and timely financial and management information; and ensure adherence to agency policies and plans.] 


13. Beyond meeting requirements of laws governing discrimination of individuals in protected classes, describe the practices and methods by which your agency will attract and maintain a diverse and culturally competent workforce and environment.   [6375 characters]

14. If the proposer is a multi-purpose agency[footnoteRef:3], please describe the method or basis for allocating indirect costs.  Indirect costs are those that benefit more than one program and, therefore, are shared.  They include general maintenance and operation expenses, general office and administrative expenses, general overhead, etc.  Some common methods of allocating indirect costs are based upon time, space, units of service, or percentage of funding.  [2125 characters] [3:  Multi-purpose indicates that the agency operates two or more discrete programs whose administrative costs are shared by one organizational entity. For instance, an organization operates a CDRC program and a CASA program, and splits administrative costs between the two contracts.] 


15. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: Attach resumes of all staff and a proposed organizational chart in Attachment B.  Resumes should be limited to one page per person.  Please provide a staffing plan for the program.  Describe the capacity of the organization to administer the proposed program, including descriptions of the proposed supervisory structure and supervisory practices of the program. [no limit]

For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: Attach the job descriptions for all functions and a proposed organizational chart in Attachment B.  In the space below provide a staffing plan for the program.  Describe the capacity of the organization to administer the proposed program, including descriptions of the proposed supervisory structure of the program. [no limit]

16. Define all fringe benefits available to staff, including those that are required by law (such as Social Security, FICA, and Medicaid), as well as all eligibility requirements and restrictions. [4250 characters]




b. County-Specific Questions. Complete one (1) copy of this section for each county for which you are applying, including counties that will be handled on a part-time basis or through regional or satellite offices.  For instance, if you are proposing a program in three (3) counties, complete one (1) for each county for a total of three (3) submissions.

ENTER COUNTY NAME HERE: 

17. Please describe the facilities that are available for the center including the proposed main office and/or regional offices.

For Prospective Providers: Please propose up to three specific locations. For each proposed office, identify the following: (1) the number of program staff who will work at the office; (2) the number of rooms available for simultaneously holding arbitration, conciliation, or mediation sessions; (3) whether there is a waiting area; (4) the degree to which the organization will need to furnish staff areas, session rooms or the waiting area (5) taking into consideration accessibility and convenience, including accessibility for people with disabilities, why this location is being considered for use as a CDRC, and (6) other community locations that are available to you.

For Existing Providers: For each proposed office, identify the following: (1) the number of program staff who will work at the office; (2) the number of rooms available for simultaneously holding arbitration, conciliation, or mediation sessions; (3) whether there is a waiting area; (4) the degree to which the organization will need to furnish staff areas, session rooms or the waiting area (5) taking into consideration accessibility and convenience, including accessibility for people with disabilities, why this location was selected for use as a CDRC, and (6) other community locations that are available to you.  [no limit]

18. Using the grid below, describe the organization’s technological infrastructure, including the organization’s current inventory of computers, photocopiers, fax machines, and telephones (including voicemail).
	
	Number
	Average Age
	Oldest
	Newest

	Computer
	
	
	
	

	Fax
	
	
	
	

	Phone
	
	
	
	

	Copier
	
	
	
	



19. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: Please complete the following grid with information about your currently active mediation panel, including both staff and volunteers.  For each box, please include both total numbers and percentages.  If your program supervises a peer mediation program, please include a separate summary of the demographic characteristics of those mediators.

For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: Please complete the following grid with information about the mediation panel you expect to use to provide the services described in question 8.
	Sex
	
	Ethnicity
	
	Age
	
	Languages Spoken
	Number

	Male
	/    %
	American Indian
	/    %
	Under 20
	/    %
	Spanish

	

	Female
	/    %
	Asian
	/    %
	20-29
	/    %
	Chinese
	

	Total
	/100%
	Black
	/    %
	30-39
	/    %
	Russian
	

	
	
	Latino
	/    %
	40-49
	/    %
	French
	

	
	
	White
	/    %
	50-59
	/    %
	French Creole
	

	
	
	Other
	/    %
	60-69
	/    %
	Italian
	

	
	
	Total
	/100%
	70+
	/    %
	Other
	

	
	
	
	
	Total
	/100%
	
	



20. Please compare your response to question 19 regarding the composition of your mediator panel with the demographic data about your county as provided in Exhibit 7.  Discuss how the organization will recruit a panel of neutrals who reflect the diversity and exhibit the capacity to serve linguistically diverse clients of the community the organization will serve.  If the organization has faced particular challenges recruiting a diverse panel of neutrals in the past, please explain the challenges, strategies that have been attempted, and possible new approaches. [4250 characters]

21. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: For each of the last three calendar years, provide the total number of cases and percentage of cases in which volunteers provided dispute resolution services.  In the column entitled Next Contractual Period, estimate the percentage of cases in which volunteers will provide dispute resolution services during the contractual period covered by this RFP.  Please feel free to provide any additional information about volunteer utilization and/or include a breakout of percentages for specific case types, dispute resolution processes, or referral sources.[2125 characters]

For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: In the column entitled Next Contractual Period, estimate the percentage of cases in which volunteers will provide dispute resolution services during the contractual period covered by this RFP.
	
	2011
	2012
	2013
	Next Contractual Period

	Volunteers
	/    %
	/    %
	/    %
	%




22. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: Complete the grid below to indicate the years of experience of the currently Active Mediators.
	Years of Experience
	Number of Active Staff Mediators
	Number of Active Volunteer Mediators

	0-2
	
	

	3-4
	
	

	5-9
	
	

	10-14
	
	

	15-19
	
	

	20+
	
	



23. Provide a detailed plan to recruit, utilize, and retain volunteer neutrals.  Please refer to your responses to questions 19-21.  If you are proposing a plan that includes new approaches to recruiting, utilizing, and retaining volunteer mediators, please explain how it differs from past practices.[4250 characters]

24. Describe the dispute resolution needs of the communit(ies) that the center will serve.  How were these needs assessed?  How will the center attempt to meet those needs, and how was this approach determined?  [8500 characters]

25. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: In Chart A on the next page, report the number of cases for which the center provided services in fiscal year 2013-14 as well as the number of cases in which it expects to provide services in the first three years of the proposed contract period.  For each year specify the number of cases in which dispute resolution services are provided in the DR Provided column.  Those cases where dispute resolution services are not provided, but intake and other related services are provided should be reported in the NO DR column.  Please include only those cases funded by category 1 and 2 funding as indicated in question 4.  Do not include complementary services.  Use Chart B to project which dispute resolution processes will be utilized.

For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8:
a. In the chart to follow, Chart A., project the number of cases for which the center expects to provide services in the first three years of the proposed contract period. For each year specify the number of cases in which dispute resolution services are provided in the DR Provided column. Those cases where dispute resolution services are not provided, but intake and other related services are provided should be reported in the NO DR column.
b. Use Chart B to project the number of each ADR process used in the first year of the proposed contract period. 
	Chart A

	
	2014-15
	2015-16
	2016-17
	2017-18

	
	DR
	No DR
	DR
	No DR
	DR
	No DR
	DR
	No DR

	Agricultural - Credit		
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Agricultural - Non Credit
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Civil – Housing Dispute
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Civil – Large Claim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Civil – Small Claim
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Criminal – Felony
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Criminal – Misdemeanor/ Violation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	DSS Conciliation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Juvenile Delinquency
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lemon Law
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Manufactured Housing
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Matrimonial
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Parenting Issues
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Peer Mediation 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Permanency
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PINS/Pre-PINS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Special Education
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Youth Issues
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


If “Other” = more than 50 cases per year, please describe the nature of cases defined in this way. [2125 characters]

	Chart B

	
	2015-16

	Arbitration
	

	Conciliation 
	

	Conflict Coaching
	

	Facilitation
	

	Mediation
	

	Restorative Justice
	

	
	

	
	

	
	



26. For Existing Providers listed in Exhibit 8: For the last fiscal year indicate the number and percentage of referrals the center has received from its six most frequent referral sources.  Also complete column entitled Next Contractual Period with the percentage of referrals the program expects to receive from these referral sources.

For Prospective Providers not listed in Exhibit 8: Identify the six most frequent sources of case referrals in the column labeled Referral Source.  Complete the column labeled Next Contractual Period with the percentage of referrals the program expects to receive from each source.

	Referral Source[footnoteRef:4] [4:  When including a referral source, please use one of the following: Adult Protective Services, Attorney General, Business/Corporation, City Court, County Court, Criminal Court, Department of Social Services, District Attorney, Division of Human Rights, Family Court Intake, Family Court Judge, Family Court Magistrate, Housing Court, Law Guardian, Legal Aid, Media, NYS Division of Housing, Police, Prior Client, Private Agency, Public Agency, Public Defender, Referred by Previous Client, Religious Referral, School, Sheriff, Small Claims Court, State Police, Supreme Court, Surrogate’s Court, Town and Village Court, Walk-In, Word of Mouth, or Other (please specify).
] 

	FY 2013-14
	Next Contractual Period

	
	/    %
	%

	
	/    %
	%

	
	/    %
	%

	
	/    %
	%

	
	/    %
	%

	
	/    %
	%



27. Provide a detailed outreach plan of how your organization will develop and maintain referrals with courts and other community institutions, including the District Attorney’s Office, the NYPD, and other public and private agencies, and how this plan will achieve the projections provided in questions 25 and 26. Also identify any factors known to the organization’s staff or directors that could inhibit the development of a productive referral relationship with any Judge, court employee, or other current or potential referral source in the community to be served. [8500 characters]

28. Provide a detailed description of how the center will promote the center’s services to the public, and how this effort will specifically help achieve the projections detailed in questions 25 and 26. [4250 characters]
	 

IV.	Budget 

Line-Item Budget
Please include a line-item budget showing anticipated expenses and revenues during the initial 12-month period April 1, 2015 - March 31, 2016, using the Excel budget form available at:  http://nycourts.gov/admin/bids/currentsolicitations.shtml.  The budget requests must include a brief narrative providing explanation of each non-personnel item.
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